Project life :  20 years after the opening of the project road (2014)

Pricing date :  as of October 2009

Social discount rate:  12%

Conversion Factor  :  Construction work (0.84), Maintenance work (0.75)

Exchange rate :  US$1.00 = 28.00 Meticais (MT)

Major HDM-4 input includes natural condition in the project area, existing road
condition, improvement plan of the project road, vehicle characteristics, traffic
demand forecast and project cost, etc.

Results of Analysis are tabulated as follows:

Table 4.5.1 Sensitivity Analysis

Case Assumptions EIRR

Base Upgrade to paved road with DBST with Lichinga-Mandinba intervention 19.5%

1 Decrease in traffic volume of -20% 16.6%

2 Increase in investment costs of +20% 16.9%

3 Both combined of above as the worst case 14.3%

The Preparatory Survey on Road Improvement Plan in Nacala Development Corridor   Final Report
(N13: Cuamba-Mandimba-Lichinga)   Summary
in the Republic of Mozambique   February 2010

 25

Table 4.5.2 Elasticity of Oil Price change to Construction Cost

Price Increase Decrease

Oil Price 50% 50%

Construction Cost 105% 95%

Table 4.5.3 Switching Value

 Base Case Case that yields NPV=0

NPV @12% (Mil. US$) Value Value Factor Change

Cost 80.4 146.0 1.80 81.6%

Benefit 146.0 80.4 0.45 -44.9%

The project scores an average level as an upgrade-to-paved intervention and its
economic viability is acceptable, with an EIRR of over 12% of the opportunity
cost among alternatives. Based on this result, the project is evaluated as one of
the prioritized projects to be implemented in the nation. The particular
importance of this primary road and of bringing it to all-weather transit-able
condition is well established. The Study Team concludes that the road upgrading
project is economically feasible in terms of national economy of Mozambique.

The Preparatory Survey on Road Improvement Plan in Nacala Development Corridor   Final Report

[…]

20
10

20
11

20
12

20
13

20
14

20
15

20
16

20
17

20
18

20
19

20
20

20
21

20
22

20
23

20
24

20
25

AADT

Normal Normal

Trailer

Passenger Car

Minibus

Passenger Car

Minibus

0

500

1,000

1,500

2,000

2,500

20
09

20
10

20
11

20
12

20
13

20
14

20
15

20
16

20
17

20
18

20
19

20
20

20
21

20
22

20
23

20
24

20
25

Generate

Diverted

トレーラー
大型トラック

トラック
ピックアップ
大型バス

ミニバス
普通車・ピックアップ

Trailer
Heavy Truck
Medium Truck
Light Truck
Large Bus
Minibus
Passenger Car

Figure 4.4.1 Estimated Traffic Volume for Each Section

5. Economic Analysis

Economic analysis is conducted for the alternative cases and scenarios proposed
in Table 4.2.2.

Assumptions for analysis are as follows:

Analysis Tool :  HDM-4 (RED, Comprehensive for reference)

Project life :  20 years after the opening of the project road (2016)

Pricing date :  as of October 2009

Social discount rate:  12%

Conversion Factor  :  Construction work (0.84), Maintenance work (0.75)

Exchange rate :  US$1.00 = 28.00 Meticais (MT)

Results of Analysis are tabulated as follows:

Table 4.5.1 Sensitivity Analysis

Case Assumptions EIRR

Base Upgrade to paved road with DBST (revised cost) 18.1%

1 Decrease in traffic volume of -20% 15.4%

2 Increase in investment costs of +20% 15.6%

3 Both combined of above as the worst case 13.6%

Table 4.5.2 Switching Value

 Base Case Case that yields NPV=0

NPV @12% (Mil. US$) Value Value Factor Change

Cost 106.0 179.2 1.69 69.1%

Benefit 179.2 106.0 0.41 -40.8%

The Preparatory Survey on Road Improvement Plan in Nacala Development Corridor   Final Report
(N13: Cuamba-Mandimba-Lichinga)   Summary
in the Republic of Mozambique   February 2010

 51

The project scores an average level as an upgrade-to-paved intervention and its
economic viability is acceptable, with an EIRR of over 12% of the opportunity
cost among alternatives. Based on this result, the project is evaluated as one of
the prioritized projects to be implemented in the nation. The particular